

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

8

AUGUSTA: Sprague & Son, printers to the state. 1883.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1883.

126

Снар. 90

COM. ON MILITARY AFFAIRS .-- PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS.

Chapter 90.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on Military Affairs.

Francis E. Heath, in favor of, Resolved, That the treasurer of the state is hereby authorized and directed to pay Francis E. Heath, chairman of the joint standing committee on military affairs, the sum of thirty dollars and forty-five cents, the same being for expenses incurred by the committee, visiting the Bath Military and Orphan Asylum.

Approved February 17, 1883.

Chapter 91.

Resolve making appropriations for Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians for the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four.

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council, to the agent of the Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe, for the years of eighteen hundred and eighty-three and eighteen hundred and eighty-four, as follows :--- For May dividends, four hundred dollars each year; for November dividends, three hundred dollars each year; for distressed poor, two thousand dollars each year; for agricultural purposes, six hundred dollars each year; for bounty on crops, three hundred dollars each year; for plowing, one hundred and fifty dollars each year; for salaries of governors, one hundred dollars each year; for salaries of lieutenant governors, forty dollars each year; for wood, two hundred dollars each year; for contingent expenses, one hundred dollars each year; for educational purposes, six hundred dollars each year, to be expended under the supervision of the agent of said tribe and the resident priest; for salary of priest, one hundred dollars each year; for dressing for land, one hundred dollars each year; for salary of agent, two hundred dollars each year, for contingent poor fund, five hundred dollars each year.

Approved February 17, 1883.